

Appeal Nos.: A168514, A169350

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
IN AND FOR THE FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION THREE

---

C.C.,

Petitioner / Appellant

v.

D.V.,

Respondent / Respondent

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of California  
County of Marin  
The Honorable Sheila S. Lichtblau  
Civil Case No. FL 2200215

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF AND [PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
BAY AREA LEGAL AID IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT C.C.**

---

Erin Orum (262486)  
Brenda Star Adams (SBN 248746)  
Bay Area Legal Aid  
1735 Telegraph Avenue  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Telephone: (510) 663-4755  
Email: eorum@baylegal.org

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*  
Bay Area Legal Aid

## **APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Pursuant to Rule 8.200(c) of the California Rules of Court, Bay Area Legal Aid respectfully requests permission to file an *amicus curiae* brief in support of Appellant C.C. on the question of whether a stipulated Domestic Violence Restraining Order After Hearing constitutes a “finding of abuse.”

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT.....	2
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE PROPOSED AMICI.....	3
INTRODUCTION .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    THE EXPLICIT PROTECTIVE PURPOSE AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF FAMILY CODE SECTION 3044 REQUIRE ITS APPLICATION TO ANY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RESTRAINING ORDER. ....	16
II.   A STIPULATED DOMESTIC VIOLENCE RESTRAINING ORDER MUST NECESSARILY CONSTITUTE A FINDING OF ABUSE CONSISTENT WITH THE DVPA’S STATUTORY SCHEME AND PUBLIC POLICY. ....	23
A.   The Statutory Scheme of the Domestic Violence Prevention Act Requires an Act of Abuse as a Prerequisite to Granting a Restraining Order.....	24
1.   The DVPA Is Clear on its Face that a Domestic Violence Restraining Order May Only Be Granted When Abuse Has Occurred. ....	24
2.   The Rigid Terms of the DVPA Mandate that Courts Strictly Adhere to its Statutory Scheme When Issuing Domestic Violence Restraining Orders.....	25
B.   Public Policy Requires that a Domestic Violence Restraining Order Only Be Granted When Abuse Has Occurred. ....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
1. It Would Offend Public Policy to Issue a DVRO without an Underlying Act of Abuse Given a DVRO’s Significant Consequences. ....	29
2. It Would Offend Public Policy to Issue a DVRO Without an Underlying Act of Abuse Because It Would Waste Judicial Resources and Cause Unnecessary Trauma and Expense to Litigants. ....	33
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> (2024) 144 S.Ct. 1889, 1901-02.....	31
---	----

### CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>Abelleira v. District Court of Appeal, Third Dist.</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 280.....	24
<i>Alves v. Justice Court of Chico Judicial Dist., Butte County</i> (1957) 148 Cal.App.2d 419.....	31
<i>Black v. Black</i> (1906) 149 Cal. 224.....	35
<i>Ex parte Miller</i> (1912) 162 Cal. 687.....	31
<i>Hatley v. Southard</i> (2023) 94 Cal.App.5th 579 .....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Brubaker &amp; Strum</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 525 .....	22
<i>In re Marriage of F.M. and M.M.</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 106 .....	13, 22, 25
<i>In re Marriage of Goodarzirad</i> (1986) 185 Cal.App.3d 1020.....	35
<i>In re Marriage of Jackson</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 980 .....	23, 24
<i>In re Marriage of Nadkarni</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 1483 .....	13, 22
<i>In re Marriage of Reichental</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 396 .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Jaime G. v. H.L.</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 794 .....	18
<i>Jameson v. Desta</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 594 .....	36
<i>N.T. v. H.T.</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 595 .....	22
<i>Noble v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 567 (hereinafter <i>Noble</i> ).....	32, 33, 34
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1118 .....	22
<i>People v. Robles</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1106 .....	22
<i>Perez v. Torres-Hernandez</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 389 (conc. Opn. Of Streeter, J.).....	20
<i>Ritchie v. Konrad</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 1275 .....	38
<i>S.M. v. E.P.</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1249 .....	25
<i>Vinson v. Kinsey</i> (2023) 93 Cal.App.5th 1166 .....	13, 22
 <b>CALIFORNIA STATUTES</b>	
Cal. Wel. & Inst. Code § 15657.03 .....	28
Code Civ. Proc. § 527.6 & § 527.9 .....	28
Cohabitant Abuse Act.....	32
Fam. Code § 244.....	36



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Fam. Code § 3011.....	16, 17
Fam. Code § 3020.....	16, 17
Fam. Code § 3044.....	<i>passim</i>
Fam. Code §§ 6205-6210.....	24, 28, 29
Fam. Code § 6220.....	25
Fam. Code § 6220 et seq. (Domestic Violence Prevention Act “DVPA”) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fam. Code § 6221.....	26, 27
Fam. Code § 6300.....	24, 25, 29, 38
Fam. Code § 6311.....	16
Fam. Code § 6320.....	20
Fam. Code § 6345.....	38
Fam. Code § 6380.....	25, 26, 28
Fam. Code § 6389.....	30, 31
Pen. Code § 1016(3).....	21
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Second Amendment .....	31
Fifth Amendment.....	38
Assem. Bill No. 2089 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.) §1 (h) & (i) .....	28
Assembly Bill 840 .....	13, 17
Assembly Bill 2089 .....	27
Constitution of the United States.....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Katirai, Retraumatized in Court (2020) 62 Ariz. L.Rev. 81, 85-86 .....	37
Sen. Bill No. 1141 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) .....	21
<i>Warren et al.</i> , Cal. Prac. Guide Alt. Disp. Res. (The Rutter Group 2023) ¶ 3:512 .....	37
